Memorandum of Understanding By and Between the Civil Rights Museum Tour of America and [NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY] Regarding their Mutual Cooperation and Support

WHEREAS, the Civil Rights Museum Tour of America (the "Tour") has been incorporated as a not-for-profit entity in the District of Columbia and has been formed for the express purpose of creating and managing a bus tour of certain civil rights museums and other important U.S. sites as a means of educating the general public on the importance and historical and continuing significance of the civil rights movement in the United States; and,

WHEREAS, the Tour is designed to highlight and explore the connection and importance of the intellectual, political and spiritual connections between Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. and Mahatma Gandhi; and,

WHEREAS, the Tour values each and every donation we receive from our supporters, and as a not-for-profit, charitable entity, these donations are tax deductible under Section 501(c)(3) of the U.S. tax code.

WHEREAS, [NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY] has a robust corporate philanthropy policy in place that supports the inclusion of the views, voices and experiences of civil rights in the United States and around the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Tour and **[NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY]**, collectively known as the "Parties" hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

- 1. The Parties hereby enter into a partnership with each other in mutual support of the objective of furthering the education on and sharing of civil rights experiences and struggles in the United States and around the world.
- [NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY] has a philanthropy program in place, including a matching gifts program for its employees. The Tour wishes to be a featured nonprofit on your matching gifts program web page. In turn, the Tour will highlight you on its website and other places, as may be appropriate, as a valued corporate sponsor.
- 3. Through this partnership, the Tour will support **[NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY]** in maximizing its corporate philanthropy budget while ensuring its employees realize the impact of their gifts to the Tour.
- 4. The Tour agrees that any and all such donations made by the employees of [NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY] or provided to the Tour by [NAME OF CORPORATE ENTITY] itself, shall be expressly and solely used for the nonprofit

educational mission as set forth in the Articles of Incorporation of the Tour.

ARTICLE TWO

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) will become effective on the date that it is signed by the signatories designated below.

ARTICLE THREE

This MOU may be followed on by separate Memorandum of Agreement that further describes the arrangements set forth in this MOU. Additionally, this MOU may be amended or terminated with the written consent of both Parties. The Parties shall give the other not less than 30-days written notice of its desire to amend the MOU with the proposed text, or to terminate the MOU. Notice shall be effected by e-mail, or mail to the signatories designated below, and shall be deemed given on the date and time received.

ARTICLE FOUR

The persons designated below attest that they have the authority to enter into this Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of their respective organizations.

Signed:
Printed Name: Title & Office: Office Address: E-Mail: Tel: Date:
Printed Name: Rumu Sarkar Title & Office: President & CEO, Civil Rights Museum Tour of America Office Address: P.O. Box 53285, 1921 Florida Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20009-9997 United States E-Mail: rsarkar@crmtours.org Date: